
qHTI : 26305065

~ Date : 23.12.2016~ ffi cBT~ Date of Issue - -1--f-l-

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

31rgra (3r9tea -I) nr ar4fau au 3l« geeca grilg +aa, Ia8i fa, @)fbafla # ,
3licillcJI~, 3H3fl41611G- 380015.

cp ~~ : File No: V2(ST)170/A-ll/2015-16 i ~ o / e l-t, C
~ ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-198-16-17

' 4ls/
k-"

Tf _____~ ~ 31\3i-J<;lcsll<; : ~l~f!'dlC'lll IDxl ~ l=@ ~ x=f

----------~:----- ~~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/16/AC/2015-16 Dated 29.10.2015

Issued by Asstt. Commr., STC, Div-II, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

31cf!C'lcbctf cITT rfFl :g:cf -qm Name & Address of The Appellants

0 M/s. Axomatic lnfosolution Ahmadabad
~~~~~~ ~ u:rFcm ~~cpy~ A9R-lftlct m ~ c!r<

"f[cpffit:-

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

. ~~-1994 cBT mxT 86 ~ 3faT@ ~ cpT ~ cf; "CfIB cBT \i'IT x=rcimt:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

-qftwr ~ 1.Tlo "fT\i:rT ~. ~ ~ ~ hara 3n4Ra +nrnf@raw i1. 2o, q €ce
g1R-clc&1 cbl-LJl'3°,g, ~ ~. 31!3i-J<;lcslli;-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at0 0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) oft#ha -nzaf@aw at fa#tu arf@fzm, 1994 cBT mxT 86 (1) cf; ~~
~ Alli-llct~. 1994 fu 9 («) aiafa fuffa mrf ~.t'r- s a ,it#6t

aft vi sr#a Irr fa m?gr fas sr4la al a{ it sat uRif
hf a1Reg (s yamfr @tf) th mer # fr en # urn@ra1 l i-llllllflo
~~ t crITT cfi <1WRf 'Hi&"'1frlcp a1?f ~ cfi i-llllllflo cfi ~ xftlx-t;I'< cfi -;:rri=r ii ~xs1ifcha ~
~ cfi xiilf Ggi aan t mi, an #t nit aj rat rut #fr u; s Gar a1 3+ n
t cmt ~ 1000 / - #ha aft ±ft1 gt hara #6t it, an al ir it Garn ·ar uf
~ 5 ~ <TT 50~~"ITT at 6I; 5ooo/- ehft uei hara 6t i , anu fl
"ajTf aj ama 7a if u, so are a Uva vnrT t a<i ET; 10000/- #h 3#cf zf I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/­
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the . _, "·, . . ..
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situate.cJ),>' · ""·, ~-00,\.

_,:_. .J 0,.;Y;lWt \\ ti-jz%\,,;:,:\ :;1~-!31
16.vu<
·-..~~....,



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcRff7.I 3Tf?rfrl<l,r, 1994 #t err 6 46t vu-arr3ii vi (2g) a aivfa afla ala

. f.-mi:rrclcfl, 1994 m f.mi:r 9 (2) a siafa [uiRa w{ v1.bl.-7 1:j m1 w~ ~ i3x,cfi "fflQ;f
· 3Ti'.fc@,,~\IBflcf Wi:1) (31lfrc;r) m 3TI~~ rift i;rffrm (OIA)( \:!WI ~ w=nfu@ "Wc1 "ITT<ft) 3ITT

0

3JlR
3TI~i. 'ffiWfili / UT 3Ilg4l 372I4T no a·ha war yea, 3r4)#ha ururf@awl at am)at aw
h Re a gg arr?r (OIO) <!fr "Wc1 'q-vAi "ITT1lT I

(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar:;companied by a copy of order of. Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b_e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal. .

2. ,.,12.m~rrfmf ~l<f!W.l ~ 3r!tlf.ilfl'l. 1975 7 grii u srgqa-1 a aiaf fetffRa fag
31Iru 3net vi err IT[@rant a am? 6 IR W 6.so/- h a nzneu zyea «z
~•IT 5'f;:rr 'rflf%"~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. r gga, sur jca vi ara 3fl#tr nan@rawr (a6rffa4f@) uracil, 1962 Ti 'cflm!
\!Ci JRT vidfe)a mp#if at afsRra 4a are fr!lfl-11 Ifft 3Trx 1ft urr,=r 3JTqj"fim" fc)urr v1m1 t 1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. ram gr;an , err 5ur ya vi #aa 3417r if)awr (aft) h If 3rqai h aaii i
c4tar 3are Qr# 3f@)fer4a, &yy Rt nr 39qh 3iafr@iczm.2) 3ff@1fr# 2oy(sty fri f
29) ecii: ·.sc.2oy sit #r f@a#r 3f@1era, z&&y# urr a h 3iaaaas al sf rap #rr ,r
f.:lf ixri=r tfTT" .JJtqf-if?rm aear 3rfarj , qr{ f znr h 3iala ;,rm m'I" ;jfjc'f c.m;\T Jn:'l"fitra 2r ufr
ar antuv 31fra rt

hc4trer; era vi ~hara3irfa " ;rim fcriq arg g/Ga " ifr nf@rt -
(i) nrr t1 t h sir fff «nu
(in t'r.:Tc.ic: ;;rnr r a{ sea ufr
(iii) rdz snr rmatt era s 3iria t<r '.{tpiff

c:, :nra, agri rz f gr mr h naurr fnrz (@i. 2) 31f@)zr#, 2014 h 3marqa fr
311:rr<>l)<r ,ff)arrhara farft F2rarer 3rif "QcT 3rcl)c;r cJTT~ .:if,r ~)J)- 1

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified undJ3r the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.20·14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax. "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c::, Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
applicatioil and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zr iaaf , zu arr hnuf 34If@raurparer sari green 3rzrur areaz vs
f@afar t at ;mar fcnv 'JllJ~ ~ 10% a1-a@lc1 r 3llsaghaa avg fa1fer st raav
10% 2r=1arruRtsmas#r&I
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



t .»

3

ORDER IN APPEAL

V2(ST)l70/A-11/2015-16

0

M/s. Axomatic Info Solution, 801, Sapath-II, Opp. Rajpath Club,
S.G.Highway, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'appellants') have filed

the present appeals against the Order-in-Original number SD-02/16/

/AC/2015-16 dated 29.10.2015 (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned
orders') passed by the Asst.Commissioner, Service Tax Div-II, APM Mall,

Satellite, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'adjudicating authority');

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are as under:-

(I) .During the course of Audit, it was observed that-

(a) Reconciliation Books of Accounts vis-a-vis ST-3 Returns noticed

short payment of Service Tax of Rs. 73,467/- on the differential taxable

value of Rs.5,95,419/- for the period 2007-08 to 2008-09.

(b). The appellant did not pay service tax of Rs.90,674/- on the

commission/incentives income totally amounting to Rs. 7,95,785/- received

as being a stockiest of M/s Ingram Micro(India) Pvt. Ltd. for period 2007-08

to 2010-11.

(c), Cenvat Credit of Rs.1,01,180/- wrongly taken by the appellant as

the said services do not qualify as 'Input Service' as defined under Rule- 2

of the Cenvat Credit Rules,2004.

(II) Order-in-Original No. SD-01/06/AC/Axomatic/13-14 dated

08.07.2013 confirmed the demand with interest of Service Tax of Rs.
73,467/- and Rs.90,674, and demand of wrongly availed Cenvat Credit of

0 Rs.1,01,180/-. Penalty were imposed under section 76, 77 and 78.

3. appellant filed an appeal with Commissioner Appeal (Appeal-IV) who

upheld the OIO confirming the wrong availment of credit of Rs. 1,01,180/­

but remanded case back to original authority for service tax demand of Rs.

38,425/- and Rs.90,674/- .. Brief details as below-

I. with regard to the confirmation of demand of Service Tax of Rs.
73,467/- on the taxable value of Rs.5,95,419/- under the category of
"Commercial Coaching and Training Service", Adjudicating Authority
has confirmed the demand Rs. 73,467/- under the category of, :..a,o,
commercial coaching Training services' as the said appellant fall%?, %
to establish with evidences that the differential taxable value was on «.: }y

,, -_\ _,. :, .....~_ if:~ i
account of dividend income and job work charges and not on account f ]

·¥,-J' ......____..,,,~0c ·,.. / '

of income taxable under the category of 'Commercial Coaching '.,rs/
. __..,.... _-•



4 V2(ST)170/A-ll/2015-16

Training Services'. Commissioner appeal directed to differential taxable
value of Rs.5,95,419/- on which Service Tax demand of Rs. 73,467/­

has been confirmed, and to decide the issue a fresh in light of above
observation .

II. With regard to demand of Service Tax of Rs.90,674/- on the taxable

vale of Rs. 7,95,785/- under the category of 'Business Auxiliary

Services', the appellant has claimed that they have paid Service Tax of

Rs.38,425/- vide Challan dated 03.03.2012 on the taxable value of

commission of Rs.4,83,035/- received during the year 2010-11,
therefore Commissioner Appeal remanded the case back to original
adjudicating authority to re-quantify the demand , however on merit

the issue was upheld. It is pertinent to note that appellant has

preferred appeal to CESTAT, herein it is contended that service tax is
payable on merit itself.

4. Original adjudicating came out with fresh OIO (impugned OIO) wherein
it is held as below-

I. Adjudicating authority after calling and comparing reconciliation

figures from Range Superintendent and from appellant came to

conclude that net taxable income of Rs. 47,54,172/- shown is inclusive
of service tax of Rs. 4,49,410/-, Therefore ex-duty taxable value as
per audit should be Rs. 43,04,762/-. Appellant has reported ex-duty
taxable value as Rs. 39,01,997/-. So actual difference between
appellant books of record and audit party figure works out to be Rs.(
47,54,172/- - 4,49,410/-) i.e. 4,02,765/- and not Rs. 5,95,419/­

alleged in SCN. On further scrutinizing it was noticed that 4,02,765/­
includes following­

0

0

Sr. Income head amount total
1 Export service Income- call 3,76,371/­ 4,02,765/­

center job work-taxable
2 Call center job work 21427

( not taxable)
3 Job work (not taxable) 4607

Sr. no. 2 and 3 are not taxable under service tax. Difference of figures
shown in Own records and in ST-3 is due to out Export service income-
call center job work income of Rs. 3,76,731/- which appellant has not
included in ST-3. As appellant has not produced the Export invoice and. E;

foreign Inward remittance for said income of Rs. 3,76,731/-, dema{~c'i;'¾'·:-;\
of Rs. 46,575/- was confirmed out of original demand of Rs. 73,467/-! '3$ }; ht

{ • • ): i»
Demand was confirmed with interest and penalty u/s 76,77 and 78. ' € ,5]

· .
~~ri• ·: ~~~~(';,?/'/



$

5 V2(51)170/A-11/2015-16

II. Net amount of Rs. 61,429/- has been paid vide challan dated

03.03.2012 under head "Business auxiliary services" which is inclusive

of service tax of Rs. 11,676/-. Thus the basic component of service tax
liability paid through above challan was Rs (61,429- 11,676) i.e. Rs.

49,753, which is actual service tax liability towards commission income
of Rs. 4,83,035/- received in 2010-11. Rs. 4,83,035/- does not include

the incentive income of Rs. 3,73,062 in 2010-11 on which they were

required to pay tax of Rs. 38,425/- as has been alleged in SCN.
Therefore deduction of Rs. 38,425/- from original confirmed amount of

Rs. 90,674/- can not be granted for said challan. Whole demand of Rs.

90,674/- was confirmed with interest and penalty u/s 76,77 and 78.

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred an

appeal on 29.02.2016 before the Commissioner (Appeals-II) wherein it is

contended that-
I. Adjudicating authority has not accepted the contention regarding

demand of Rs. 46,575/- of the appellant on ground that appellant has
not produced the documentary evidences in the form of export

invoices and foreign inward remittance etc. nor the same has been
declared in ST-3. Appellant stated in appeal memo to submit the said
documents along with memo, however same were not attached.

Appellant requested to ignore the non declaration of value in ST-3 as

procedural lapse.
II. Demand of 2011-12 is Rs. 38,425/- ,pertains to taxable value of Rs.

0 3,73,063/-. Said taxable value of Rs. 3,73,063/- is included in taxable
value of Rs. 4,83,035/- shown in P & LA/c for 2010-11. This figure of

3,73,062/- is not shown separately in any other records. However for
entire amount Rs. 4,83,035/- (which includes value of Rs. 3,73,062/­

allegedly charged to service tax) shown as income in year 2010-11,
the service tax of Rs. 49,753/- is already paid by along with interst of

Rs. 11,676/- making total of Rs. 61,420/-. In this way appellant has ­

already paid service tax of Rs. 38,425/- attributed to the taxable value

of Rs. 3,73,062/- included in the total value of Rs. 4,83,035/-.
III. Penalty under both section 76 and 78 can not be imposed w.e.f.

16.05.2008.

6.

0



DISUSSION AND FINDINGS

6 V2(ST)170/A-1I/2015-16

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds

of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the

appellants at the time of personal hearing.

7. Regarding issue at para 5(I) above, I observe that one of the reasons

for confirming Rs. Rs. 46,575/- Is that the value Rs. 3,76,731/- ( though
exempted being export service income) has not been declared/included in

ST-3 therefore the same is considered as taxable service value. If there be

any difference between Books of account's value and value declared in ST-3,
then the value taken in Books of account's should be considered. Error

committed in declaring true value in ST-3 may be ignored; however

appropriate penalty may be imposed. My view is supported by ratio of

judgments in following case -

I. Refund should be granted on the basis of CENVAT a/c and not on the

basis of closing balance in returns. In support of argument, judgment
in case of Serco Global Services Pvt. Ltd [2015(39) STR 892 (Tri.

Del.)] is cited.
II. In case of Broadcom India Research Pvt. Ltd [2016(42) STR 79 (Tri.

Bang.)] ground of rejecting the refund claim was CENVAT credit shown
in ST-3 does not tally with amount of refund claim. The relevant

extract of the judgment is reproduced as - "The next ground is that

Cenvat credit shown in the ST-3 returns does not tally with the

amount claimed in the refund claims. In my opinion, the refund claim
is not based on ST-3 returns and ST-3 return is nothing but a report of

transactiorrs that have taken place over a period covered by the

returns. On the ground that the figures in ST-3 returns were not

correct or there was a substantial difference, refund claim cannot be

rejected. For the purpose of consideration of refund claim, the relevant
documents on the basis of which credit was taken, nature of service
and its nexus and utilization of the service for rendering output service

are relevant and merely because there was some mistake in the ST-3
returns, substantive right of assessee for refund cannot be rejected.a#,
Therefore, I do not consider it necessary to consider the issue a:l'tg-J:;~~~:\
whether foures in sr-3 returns tatted wth the amounts claimea m ewe j$; j$\
refund claims or not." •• J5-.y

0

0



7 V2(5T)170/A-1I/2015-16

Moreover substantial benefits, like export benefits, should not be denied for

minor procedural lapses.. My view is supported by following judgments-

I. Wipro Limited Vs. Union of India [2013] 32 Taxmann.com 113 (Delhi

High Court)
II. Kothari Infotech Ltd V/S Commissioner of Central Excise, Surat ­

[20131 38 taxmann.com 298 (Ahmadabad - CESTAT)
III. Mannubhai & Co. Vs. Commissioner of Service Tax

(2011)(21)STR(65)- CESTAT (Ahmadabad)
IV. M/S Mangalore Fertilizers & Chemicals Vs Deputy Commissioner 1991

(55) ELT 437
V. CST Delhi vs. Convergys India Private Limited 2009 -TIOL -888­

CESTAT -DEL-2009 (16) STR 198 (TRI. - DEL)
VI. CST Delhi vs. Keane Worldzen India Pvt. Ltd. 2008 - TIOL -496 ­

CESTAT -DEL: 2008 (10) STR 471 (Tri. - Del)

I further find that second ground for confirming duty of Rs. 46,575/- is that
appellant has not produced before adjudicating authority, the export invoices

Export service income. find that same are not produced before me also ,
therefore I am unable to extend benefits to appellant. In absence of said

and inward remittance proofs for income of Rs. 3,76,731/- being income of

L
e""

documents I up hold the OIO in this issue.

8. Regarding issue at para 5(II), following two observations are made­

I. Adjudicating authority has concluded that appellant had received
income of Rs. 3,73,063/- as incentive on which service tax of Rs.

0 38,425/- has not been paid in 2010-11 and SCN is for the same.
Appellant has also received commission income of Rs. 4,83,035/- [i.e
Rs (61,429- 11,676)] in 2010-11 on which service tax i.e. Rs. 49,753
is paid through above challan of Rs. 61,429/-. Rs. 11,676/- is interest.
SCN is not commission income. In nut shell received two separate

income of Rs. 3,73,063/- as incentive and of Rs. 4,83,035/- as

commission income.
II. Appellant has argued that income of Rs. 3,73,063/- received as

incentive is included in commission income of Rs. 4,83,035/-.
Therefore appellant are not required to pay tax again on income of Rs.

Rs. 3,73,063/-.

~- 1
I find that appellant has not produced any documentary evidence to



8 V2(ST)170/A-ll/2015-16

a

in commission income of Rs. 4,83,035/-. In absence of documentary
evidence I uphold the impugned OIO for this issue.

Appellant has further submitted that after amendment of Finance Act, 2008

w.e.f 16.05.2008 there were no two penalty provision can be invoked

simultaneously under section 76 & 78 of finance Act, 1994. The said OIO
passed after amendment of Finance Act, 2008 aforesaid penalty provision
may be dropped. I hold that penalty under section 76 for demand attributed
to period prior to 16.05.2008 is upheld and rest of the penalty under section

76 for demand attributed to period after 16.05.2008 is set aside. Appellant
has suppressed the facts from revenue and had the audit being not

conducted taxable income would have gone un-noticed. I uphold the
impugned OIO imposing penalty under section 78 and 77 of FA , 1994. I
uphold the recovery with appropriate interest under section 75 of FA, 1994.

11. In view of above, appeal filed by the appellants is partially allowed for
penalty as discussed above.

0

12.

12.

3141aai aarr z# fr a{ 3r4it ar fazr 3qi#a ta Rau sa ?t

The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above,terms.

38y1>
(3mar <is)

3a (3r4ea - II)

0
ATTESTED
y

(R.R~ELJ
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. Axomatic Info Solution,

801, Sapath-II,

Opp. Rajpath Club,

S.G.Highway, Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax ,Ahmedabad-.



3

9 V2(ST)170/A-11/2015-16

3) The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad
4) The Asst. Comm., Service Tax Div-II, APM mall, Satellite, Ahmedabad.

5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), C.Ex. Hq, Ahmedabad.

6) Guard File.
7) P.A. File.




